

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 7622 OF 2026

Between:

Kola Srinu, S/o Kola Ramulu.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Prohibition and Excise Department, T.S. Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Prohibition and Excise Department, Warangal Division.
4. The Station House officer, Prohibition and Excise Station, Thorur.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ, direction or order more particularly one in nature of writ of mandamus under Article 226 of Constitution of India declaring the action of Respondent No.2 in not disposing petitioner Appeal dated 13-02-2026 and the Respondent No.3 in not considering petitioner's representation dated 15-12-2025 and in not issuing any notice to him while conducting auction for him vehicle bearing No.TS24 F 0796 in connection with COR No.185 of 2025 as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to release petitioner vehicle (Maruthi Suzuki Swift Desire car) bearing No.TS24 F 0796 bearing No.TS24 F 0796 pending disposal of the appeal dated 13-02-2026 before the Respondent No.2 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim custody of the vehicle (Maruthi Suzuki Swift Desire car) bearing No.TS24 F 0796, pending disposal of WP 7622 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.03.2026

made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI Devara Samhitha Advocate for the Petitioner, Gp For Prohibition Excise for the Respondents, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned A.G.P. for Proh. and Excise seeks time.

List on 25.06.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is hereby extended.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. DEVARA SAMHITHA Advocate [OPUC] ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

List on 25.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7622 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

